ORBAY
COUNCIL""'
Wednesday, 29 June 2016

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 7 July 2016

commencing at 10.00 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnby .
' Councillor Ellery
Councillor Doggett

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 10 December 2015.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any

potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Taxi Driver Report (Pages 5 - 32)
To consider a report on the above.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
10 December 2015
- Present :-

Councillors Doggett, King and Stubley

34.

35.

36.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 September 2015
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Application for Torbay Council Driver's Licence

Members considered a report on an application for a Torbay Council issued
Driver’'s Licence. Members were informed that the applicant, Mr Nasim, had
previously had his licence revoked by a Licensing Sub-Committee on 19
December 2013. On the 19 December 2013, Mr Nasim’s licence had been
revoked because Members at the time were no longer satisfied that Mr Nasim
remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold such a licence.

At the Licensing Sub-Committee, Members heard the circumstances surrounding
the revocation of Mr Nasim’s previous licence and the steps he had since taken to
address his behaviour.

Decision

That Mr Imran Nasim's application for a Torbay Council Driver's Licence be
approved subject to the following conditions:

)] That Mr Nasim formally applies to the Licensing Authority for a Driver’s
Licence and carries out the necessary requirements of that application.

i) During the initial three month period of Mr Nasim's licence, Mr Nasim will
be required to attend anger management appointments, at least once per
month with evidence of attendance being submitted to the Licensing
Authority;

i) During the initial six months period of Mr Nasim’s licence, Mr Nasim will be
required to meet once a month with a Licensing Enforcement Officer of the

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 10 December 2015

Licensing Authority, for support, monitoring and to address any issues of
concern that may arise; and

iv)  That the anger management appointments and appointments with the
Licensing Enforcement Officer shall alternate on a fortnightly basis.

Reasons for Decision

Members were initially mindful to refuse the approval of a Driver’s Licence in
respect of Mr Nasim, because they could not be satisfied that the two year period
which had elapsed between the violent incident and the similar incident which
occurred only eight weeks prior to that was a long enough period for Mr Nasim to
demonstrate that lessons had been learnt and that he was a reformed character
which in turn, met their expectation of what is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such
a licence. This coupled with short length of time that Mr Nasim had voluntarily
undertaken sessions of anger management, did not reassure them that Mr Nasim
would have in place the necessary support should issues arise again as they had
when he was previously a licensed driver and on duty.

However after careful consideration of all the written and oral Representations,
Members resolved to approve the granting of the licence, having been satisfied
that the conditions imposed with this approval would eliminate their immediate

concerns.

In coming to that decision, Members gave careful consideration to their primary
duty in ensuring public safety and had regard to the fact that at no time was Mr
Nasim’s violence or aggression directed towards any members of the public or
customers. Therefore they were satisfied that the test set out in page 7 of the
report was met with a conclusive yes.

Members were reassured to note that Mr Nasim had not come to the attention of
Devon and Cornwall Constabulary during the two year period since his Driver’s
Licence was revoked. This was evidenced by the author of the reports submission
when reviewing Mr Nasim’s Disclosure and Barring Service check.

In concluding, Members noted Mr Nasim’s evident remorse and notable maturity in
his submissions and when questioned what he would do differently if faced with
similar circumstances, Members were reassured by his responses and with the
additional conditions, that he was unlikely to repeat the behaviour which led to the
revocation of his previous licence.

Should issues of concern arise following Mr Nasim being granted a Driver's
Licence, Members would encourage those responsible for issuing and monitoring
driver’s licensed by Torbay Council to return Mr Nasim before a Licensing Sub-
Committee, where appropriate action can be taken to address these concerns.

Chairman/woman

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

QRBAY
ey

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Review of Torbay Council Driver’s Licence
Wards All
Affected:
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 2" June 2016
Key Decision: No
Change to No Change to Policy  No
Budget: Framework:
Contact Officer: Steve Cox
Telephone: 01803 208034
Y8 E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1  This report concerns a Torbay Council Licensed Driver who Torbay Council has
received a number of complaints in respect of his conduct whilst on duty as a
licensed driver. This report is to consider whether the licensed driver remains a
‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision
2.1  There is no recommendation.
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976,
Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages,
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay.

3.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a it
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’.

3.3  Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a
district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver
of a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

Page 5


mailto:Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk

(if) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or

(b) any other reasonable cause.

3.4 In the past 4 months Torbay Council has received five complaints about Mr
Rodney Woolacott’s conduct whilst on duty as a licensed driver. The complaints
relate specifically to Mr Rodney Woolacott losing his temper and on several
occasions, becoming aggressive.

3.5 It is the Officers opinion that the conduct alleged against Mr Rodney Wollacott
calls in to question whether he remains a fit and proper person to hold a Drivers
Licence issued by Torbay Council, as required under Sections 51 and 59 Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

3.6 There is a right of Appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committees decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the
decision.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting
Information.

Frances Hughes
Assistant Director Community and Customer Service

Page 6



Supporting information to Report

Al.

Al.l

Al.2

Al.3

Al4

Al.5

Al.6

Introduction and history

By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976,
Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages,
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay.

Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a it
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’.

Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a
district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver
of a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or

(b) any other reasonable cause.

Mr Rodney Woolacott has been the subject of a series of recent complaints in
respect of his conduct whilst on duty as a licensed driver. These are listed in
date order below, with any responses received from Mr Rodney Woolacott
included as appendices.

On the 2" December 2015 a complaint was received that related to Mr Rodney
Woolacott not being able to take a customer with a wheelchair, folded away in
the boot of the vehicle, due to personal belongings being in that boot. The
customer was requested to take the vehicles behind. The driver of the vehicle
behind quite correctly pointed out that vehicles should be taken in order. This
resulted in Mr Rodney Woolacott becoming aggressive. The matter was resolved
informally with the Vehicle Licence Owner.

On the 26" February 2016 Torbay Council received the following complaint
about an incident which occurred on the 24"™ February 2016, involving Mr
Rodney Woolacott.

customer states he was assaulted by a taxi driver 24/02/2016 2.45pm short rank
opposite hoopers Torquay Taxi driver 76 the customer was driving pulled up
opposite hoopers not on taxi rank to pick up wife he signalled to the Taxi driver
to come around him The Taxi driver pulled up along the customer car shout &
using unreasonable language the taxi driver then pulled in front of customer car
got out took photo of customer no plate & then took photos of customer still
using bad language customer asked him to stop taking photos of him personally
but taxi driver declined with bad language. Taxi driver pulled open car door spat
in face of customer still using bad language. A full statement has been given to
the police as the altercation continued but has no crime no at this time but the
police are contacting (name removed) tomorrow 25/02/2016 (Name removed) is

Page 7



Al.7

Al.8

Al.9

disabled cannot walk at all unaided

A letter was sent to Mr Rodney Woolacott dated the 26™ February 2016, see
Appendix one regarding the above matter. A letter of reply was received dated
1% March 2016. See Appendix two.

This matter was referred to the Police at the time but | am led to believe that they
are no longer pursuing it. CCTV footage did record part of the incident, though
not the more serious allegations. Four images from that footage are produced.
See Appendix three. The sequence of is events is as follows. Mr Rodney
Woolacott arrived on the scene in his vehicle a little before 14:55 and spoke with
the driver of the other vehicle. Both drivers remained in their vehicles during this
exchange. Mr Woolacott then parked his vehicle in the short Strand Taxi Rank
and the first image shows Mr Rodney Woolacott walking to the other vehicle at
14:55. Mr Rodney Woolacott used what appears to be a camera, which is not
illustrated, and then walked to the driver's window to assumedly speak with the
driver from the other vehicle. It is assumed that a conversation took place,
though all we can be certain of is that Mr Rodney Woolacott was at the vehicle
window for approximately five minutes. What is alleged is not viewable from the
CCTV footage. Mr Rodney Woolacott then walked around to the front of the
vehicle and stood there for 17 minutes, impeding the other vehicle to move away
between 15:00 and 15:18 until a Police car arrived. See images 2 to 4.

On the 26™ February 2016 To
[...]
was long stretches of
empty left hand lanes he would position his vehicle in a manner which looked as

Page 8



if he was going to pull into the left lane at times straddling the left lane to prevent
any undertaking from the cars queuing behind myself. due to speeding up and
slowing down between cars on the left lane he continually prevented me from
pulling over to the left, speeding up and beginning to straddle the middle lane.
the driving, the aggression and the control this driver was attempting to
manipulate over myself and the vast number of vehicles stuck behind him during
this episode of unacceptable driving was incredibly dangerous, causing driver to
attempt to undertake him and other road users due to the frustration of this
pathetic game.

Torbay Council sent a letter to Mr Rodney Woolacott dated the 1% April 2016
about the incident. See Appendix five.

A1.10 On the 3™ April 2016 Torbay Council received a complaint about Mr Rodney
Woolacott refusing to carry a guide dog for the blind. This is a potential offence
under Section 168 Equality Act 2010. The complaint continues to say that Mr
Rodney Woolacott was rude. See Appendix six. Mr Craig Noble, Licensing
Enforcement Officer, rang Mr Rodney Woolacott to discuss the matter with him.
In response to this call, Torbay Council received a letter from Mr Woolacott dated
3" April 2016. See Appendix seven.

Al1.11 All of the complaints relate specifically to Mr Rodney Woolacott losing his temper
and on several occasions, becoming aggressive. A letter was sent to Mr Rodney
Woolacott dated the 6™ April 2016, inviting him to submit any information that he
would wish Committee Members to consider in coming to their decision. See
Appendix eight.

Al1.12 Mr Rodney Woolacott responded via his solicitor to the remaining allegations in a
letter from them dated 21> April 2016. See Appendix nine.

A1.13 Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy states;

In setting out its Policy, the Licensing Authority seeks to promote the following
objectives:

e The safety and health of drivers and the public;

¢ Vehicle safety, comfort and access;

e To prevent crime and disorder and to protect the public;

e To encourage environmental sustainability.
Public safety is paramount, and this Licensing Authority seeks to ensure through
its licensing regime that all taxi and private hire vehicles are fit for purpose and
that their drivers and/or operators are fit and proper persons.

Al.14 Torbay Council’'s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy goes on to
say,

1 General Policy
1.1 Each case will be decided on its own merits.

1.2  The Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that
applicants are fit and proper’ persons to hold licences and in the absence
of a judicially approved definition of “fit and proper”, the Licensing
Authority use the test of:

Page 9



13

“Would the Officer charged with the ability to grant a licence allow their
son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or
granddaughter, or any other person for whom they care, to get into a
licensed vehicle with the applicant alone”

The wording of this test originates from Button, J. T. H. (1999), Taxis —
Licensing Law and Practice, Butterworths, London.

The overriding consideration is the safety of the public. The Licensing
Authority has a duty to ensure so far as possible that those licensed to
drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are suitable persons to
do so, that they are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate
experience, sober, courteous, mentally and physically fit. An aspect of this
is the extent to which previous convictions, including but not limited to
convictions of dishonesty, sexual offences, traffic offences, violence and
drugs, indicate that a person is not a fit and proper’ person and would not
take advantage of passengers or abuse or assault them.

A1.15 A letter advising Mr Rodney Woolacott of this hearing was hand delivered to his
solicitor on the 25" May 2016 and copied to his home address by post. See
Appendix ten.

A1.16 There is a right of Appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committees decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the
decision.

A2.

Risk assessment of preferred option

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks

A2.1.1Due to the number and nature of the complaints, there is in the Officer’'s opinion
a potential risk to public safety, should Mr Rodney Woolacott continue to drive a
licensed vehicle as granted by Torbay Council.

A2.1.21f Mr Rodney Woolacott Torbay Council issued Drivers Licence is suspended or
revoked; there is a risk of an Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

A3.

Options

A3.1 The options are:

(1 to revoke Mr Rodney Woolacott’s Torbay Council Driver’'s Licence,
without immediate effect;

(i) to revoke Mr Rodney Woolacott’s Torbay Council Driver’'s Licence,
with immediate effect;

(i)  to suspend Mr Rodney Woolacott’'s Torbay Council Driver's
Licence.

(iv)  toissue Mr Rodney Woolacott with a warning; and/or

Page 10



(v) to do nothing.
A4. Summary of resource implications

A4.1 There are some resource implications if there is an Appeal to the Magistrates’
Court.

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

A5.1 There are no environmental sustainability issues. However, should Mr Rodney
Woolacott continue to work as a Torbay Council Licensed Driver, there is always
the potentially that similar issues may arise, which would result in an equalities
and/or a crime and disorder matter that needs to be addressed.

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 There has been no public consultation on this matter and there is no requirement
for the Committee to consult the public in this matter.

A7. Arethere any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 There are no implications for other business units.

Annexes

Appendix 1 Letter to Mr Rodney Woolacott dated 26™ F
[...]
 report en incident which happened on Saturday 3" April whilst I was
parked on the Haldon taxi rank. Two ladies approached e with a dog, I said © sorry I don't take
dogs”, but the first Iady still put the dog into the front passenger seat well, I repeated I don't take
dogs. She then said it was a guild dog, I replied T did'nt know that, she then said “ what do you

. expeot a guild dog to look like” I replied that I thought they ware roflective jackets. She then
said that he was not being used as a guild dog at the moment has ke had been iil. She the showed
me the label that was on the dogs lead, saying in an manner which I wasn't happy with that “ you
shouldn't be doing the job and I'm a councillor and I want your name. T said I don't have to give
my name and at the same time showed her my driver LD. At no time was I rude to her, yet her
attitude towards me was appalting and this from a councillor. I ask her name, it was@g

WD She then left in the next taxi. Yes I do know the by-laws relating to carrying guild dogs,
and after she had explained the circnmstances I said I was willing to take her and the dog, she
still refused. ’

Page 26



Agenda ltem 6
Appendix 8

COUNCIL g~ Please reply to: Mr Steve Cox
~ Community Safety

c/o Town Hall
Castle Circus
TORQUAY
Devon

TQ1 3DR

My ref: R:227915/SJC
Mr Rodney Woolacott Your ref:

Telephone: 01803 208025
Website: www.torbay.gov.uk
Date: 6" April 2016

(address removed)

Dear Mr Woolacott

Re: Complaints about your aggressive behaviour, and about your refusal to carry a
wheelchair and a guide dog for the blind

| am writing to you about a series of complaints and behaviour that appears to form a pattern that |
would consider to be unacceptable as a Torbay Licensed Driver. | am therefore advising you that it
is my intention to take this matter to a Licensing Sub-Committee for them to consider whether you

remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council issued Drivers Licence.

I will list the main complaints below so that you are able to consider them and should you wish to
present any information to the committee within the committee report, to send that to me in writing
by Thursday 14™ April 2016. Some of these you will have seen and commented on before so | will
include those responses within the committee report.

| currently anticipate the date of the hearing will be on Thursday 28" April 2016 commencing at
9.30am in the Meadfoot Room at Torquay Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay TQ1 3DR. You will
also get the opportunity at this hearing to present any responses to the complaints. | will send you
the committee report and confirm the date nearer the time.

On the 2™ December 2015, the allegation is that you refused to take a fare as they had a
wheelchair that needed to be placed into the boot of your vehicle, but that was not possible as it
was full of your personal belongings. You referred the fare to the vehicle behind who wasn’t very
happy with your approach and this resulted in an argument between you.

On the 26™ February 2016 Torbay Council received a letter of complaint about taxi parking on the
Harbourside Bus Bays and a paragraph in this letter refers to the driver of Plate 76, 412 DDV, your
vehicle, swearing and making threats to a person, namely you were going to throw him in the
harbour.

A second complaint Torbay Council received on the 26" February 2016, in relation to an incident
on the 24™ February 2016. In this complaint you allegedly punch and spat at a member of the
public who had parked his vehicle illegally but not on a rank. There is some CCTV footage of the
incident, which shows you getting out of your vehicle and taking photographs of the offending
vehicle and its driver it also shows you stopping the driver leaving the area for a considerable
period of time by standing in front of his vehicle.

Schools and services for children and young people e social care and housing e recycling, waste
disposal and clean streets e community safety e roads and
[...]
: +44 (0)}1803407666

Your ref: R-227915/S1C _?x 53:01
Our ref: DYE/APL orgquay

www.wbw.ca.uk

Solicitors with Notaries Public

Dear Sirs
Re: Mr Rodney Woolacott —~ Complaints to be submitted to Licensing Sub-Committee
Thank you for your letter dated 15* April 2016 regarding the above named.

Please find enclosed our cllent’s Response to your letter dated 6* April 2016. We are grateful
to you for the extension of time.

We look forward to hearing from you concerning whether the proposed hearing Is to be re-
scheduled for the 12* or 19% May 2016.

Whiist writing we should be grateful if you could provide us with disclosure of the CCTV footage
in relatlon to the incident which Is the subject of the complaint received by Torbay Council on
26™ February 2016 relating to an incident on 24% February 2016. We also request disclosure
of the identity of the persons who have made complaints agalnst our client and whether or not
any Individual complainant has made more than one of the complaints which are referred to in
your letter. '

Finally, we note that another matter has been brought to your attention, which is referred to In
your letter to our client dated 20* Aprit 2016. We propose to let you have our client’s
response when we have obtained his Instructions on or before 28% April 2016. In the
meantime it would be appreciated If you would provide us with a copy of the screenshot
referred to as th not attached to your letter that we have been provided with.

WEW Selicttors (s she trading name of WEW Selicitars LLI which {s registered in England under number OCTINIP and is authortsed and regulated by the Le‘)é el ( \)
Solicitors Regulation Authorlty. Any refetenie 1o 8 Partner meany s member of the LLP or an emplayer p gglé lt?gofurfﬂf""- A llse of Aembers iy 2t
o Loty Acredtiod  [NWESTIR DY PTINLY

and Nent Aembery designated @3 Partners I3 availabie for inspection ai the above address,



2,

3.

RESPONSE TO TORBAY COUNCIL LETTER DATED 6™ APRIL 2016

Compiaint 2" Decembear 2043

I recall that I was approached by a lady and a gentleman in 2 wheelchair
but I did not refuse to take the fare because they had a wheelchair. I
already had another fare’s shopping in the boot of my taxi in respect of a
customer from the rank who had gane to the dentist. I dld not have
sufficient room in the boot to be able to carry the wheelchalr and 1
therefore polltely asked the customers to take another taxi. The driver of
the other taxi was not happy with taking the fare and there was a brlef
disagreement between us, no mora than that, which resulted In the other
taxi driver being abuslve toward me.

Compilaint 26* February 2016

I understand in accordance with Torbay Councli Bye Laws that taxis are
allowed to use the bus bays after midnight but not In the hours leading up
to midnight but It is a fact that all taxi drivers regularly do this. The
genera understanding is that If a bus needs to use the bus bay prior to
midnight then taxi drivers move oft. I belleve that the Incident that is
referred to In the second complaint raised actually took place in or about
the summer of 2015 and not February 2016. I am therefore at a loss to
understand why this complaint has only been put to me in February and
not the previous summer. I recall an incident in or about August of 2015
when I was In the bus bay when two young men approached me and
started taking photographs of my taxi and shouting at me that I shouldn't
park in the bus bay. I recall that I simply sald to them words to the effect
“go away before you have to fish your camera out of the harbour”. I do
not recall swearing or making any threats to these persons. The language
used was In the form of banter in the circumstances and the young man
that I spoke to actually laughed at the time.

MMMMMMMME
relating to incident on 24 February 2016

I refer to my previous response to this complaint by letter dated 1% March
2016 (copy attached). I deny punching or spitting at a member of the
public. I had previously 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

7 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Doggett, Ellery and Stocks 
 
 

 
7. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

8. Apologies  
 
In the absence of Councillor Barnby the membership of the Sub-Committee had 
been amended by including Councillor Stocks. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 December 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Taxi Driver Report  
 
Members considered a report that sought a review of a Torbay Council issued 
Driver’s Licence.   
 
At the Hearing, Members were informed that during the past four months Torbay 
Council had received five complaints regarding Mr Woolacott’s conduct whilst on 
duty as a licensed driver, the complaints related specifically to Mr Woolacott losing 
his temper and on several occasions becoming aggressive. 
 
Members had the opportunity to view CCTV footage of one of the incidents and 
were able to ask questions of both Mr Woolacott and his Legal Representative. 
 
Decision 
 
That Mr Rodney Woolacott’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be suspended for a 
period of three months, in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 and that this suspension shall 
have immediate effect,  in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976. 
 
During the period of suspension, Mr Rodney Woolacott must undertake an anger 
management course and produce written evidence to that effect to Torbay 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 July 2016 
 

 

Council’s Licensing Department.  Failure to do so will result in Mr Rodney 
Woolacott’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence being revoked with immediate effect. 
 
Should Mr Woolacott complete the anger management course within a two month 
period from the date of the suspension and produce written evidence to that effect, 
then the period of suspension will be reduced by a period of one month. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members 
resolved to suspend Mr Woolacott’s driver’s licence having unanimously voted that 
Mr Rodney Woolacott did not remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay 
Council Driver’s Licence. In coming to that decision, Members applied the test set 
out in Appendix A, section 1.2 at page 26 of Torbay Council’s current Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
 
Members took in to consideration that all incidents occurred whilst Mr Rodney 
Woolacott was on duty as a driver licensed by Torbay Council, the time frame in 
which the incidents occurred, the nature and number of those incidents and 
unanimously resolved that Mr Rodney Woolacott’s conduct fell well below the 
standard reasonably expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
 
In particular and despite evidence produced by Mr Rodney Wollacott to the 
contrary, Members were alarmed by Mr Rodney Woolacott’s conduct during the 
incident which they believe did occur, given the detailed account of the event, as 
evidenced in the written complaint received by Torbay Council on the 23rd March 
2016.  In addition, and on viewing the CCTV footage of the incident which 
occurred on 24 February 2016, Members resolved that Mr Rodney Woolacott 
conduct was unnecessarily confrontational, aggressive and unprofessional, 
Instead, in the opinion of Members, Mr Wollacott should have taken the number 
plate of the driver who was parked illegally but not on the taxi rank, as submitted 
by Mr Woolacott and passed these details on to the responsible authorities.  In 
Members opinion, Mr Woolacott inflamed and protracted an incident which they 
felt he had no need to involve himself in the manner in which he did. They further 
noted that the incident took place in front of members of the public and that he put 
the driver, himself and potentially other road users at risk by his unprofessional 
and unacceptable conduct. 
 
In respect of the incident which involved Mr Rodney Wollacott being unable to take 
a customer with a wheelchair, as evidenced in the complaint received by Torbay 
Council on the 2 December 2015, Members found Mr Rodney Woolacott to be at 
fault in that he should not have agreed to store a customer’s shopping in the boot 
of his vehicle, as this did not make him wholly available to ply for hire.  In keeping 
with the pattern of conduct which formed, Mr Rodney Woolacott became 
aggressive towards another driver and again this occurred in front members of the 
public.  Members resolved that Mr Rodney Woolacott’s aggressive conduct in this 
incident fell well below that reasonably expected of them by a driver licensed by 
Torbay Council. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 July 2016 
 

 

 
In considering the incident which resulted in a complaint being made to Torbay 
Council on the 26 February 2016, Members noted that Mr Rodney Woolacott was, 
as accepted by him, parked illegally and not in accordance with the agreed 
position whereby Hackney Carriage Drivers are permitted to wait in the bus bays 
opposite the Harbour side after midnight until a space becomes available on the 
rank in that area.  Despite Mr Rodney Woolacott’s submission that the general 
understanding that drivers do park in the bus lane before midnight and move on if 
a bus needs to use it, this is not the agreed position by the Torbay Council or the 
Bus Company and is therefore not accepted and should not be advocated in any 
circumstances.. 
 
In addition, Members noted that the complaint made reference to threatening 
conduct by Mr Rodney Woolacott.  Whilst Mr Woolacott stated that he did not 
recall swearing, Members found his submitted comments to be both threatening 
and aggressive and fell well below that reasonably expected by them of a driver 
licensed by Torbay Council.  Further Members did not accept Mr Rodney 
Woolacott’s submission that he had a dry sense of humour and that this was’ 
banter.  Instead Members found his comments to be offensive, threatening and 
aggressive and again fell well below that reasonably expect by them of a driver 
licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
In respect of the complaint dated 2 April 2016, Members noted that it is a criminal 
offence to refuse to carry a guide dog, unless the driver of that vehicle has in place 
an exemption certificate, as in accordance with the Equalities Act 2010.  On this 
occasion Members found that Mr Rodney Woolacott was within his rights to 
challenge the customer, as the dog was not easily identifiable as a guide dog, in 
that it was not wearing its harness due to it being unwell.  
 
In coming to the decision that Mr Rodney Woolacott’s Driver’s License should be 
suspended with immediate effect, as in accordance with section 61 (2B) of the 
Local Government Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976, Members resolved that 
despite efforts by the Licensing Authority Mr Rodney Woolacott’s unacceptable 
conduct has continued and if they did not impose the suspension with immediate 
effect as they have, there was in their opinion a real risk to the safety of the public 
and other road users.. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to revoking Mr Rodney 
Woolacott’s driver’s licence but resolved that in light of the mitigating circumstance 
put forward by his legal representative, it was on this occasion appropriate to 
suspend his license for a period of three months and impose a requirement to 
undertake an anger management course. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


